

Sree Gokulam Medical College & Research Foundation

(A Unit of Foundation of Non-Resident Indians) Approved by National Medical Commission, Affiliated to Kerala University of Health Sciences Accredited by NABH & NABL

Policy number: SGMC/Acad. Pol/105/2024

Category: Student Welfare

Content: Policy for incentivising academic achievements of the students

Effective Date: 25.04.2024

Inquiries: Office of the Principal,

Sree Gokulam Medical College & Research Foundation, Venjaramoodu, Thiruvananthapuram Tele: 0472-3041234-2405

Signed by:

Vice²Chairman

Dean Emeritus



Page 267



Sree Gokulam Medical College & Research Foundation (A Unit of Foundation of Non-Resident Indians) Approved by National Medical Commission, Affiliated to Kerala University of Health Sciences Accredited by NABH & NABL

Policy for incentivising academic achievements of the students (Students' Academic Achievements - Incentives & Scholarships)

Introduction

Sree Gokulam Medical College is committed to academic excellence. The institution takes pride in recognising the merits of its students and rewarding them with scholarships and fee waivers.

Statement of Purpose:

The purpose of this policy is to define the criteria for providing scholarships and fee waivers.

Policy

Sree Gokulam Medical College is committed to academic excellence. To encourage the students in their academic excellence, the institution recognises their meritorious achievements and rewards them with scholarships or fee waivers or cash prizes.

- I. Students of I MBBS, II MBBS & III MBBS part I, who make it to the list of Chairman's Honour Roll (Refer to Academic Policy No. SGMC/Acad.Pol/004/2020 on Academic Honour Roll) will be awarded exam-fee waiver for the next year university exams. Final year students will be awarded a medal of achievement instead of exam fee-waiver.
- II. Students of I MBBS, II MBBS & III MBBS part I, who make it to the list of Director's Honour Roll (Refer to Academic Policy No. SGMC/Acad.Pol/004/2020 on Academic Honour Roll) will be awarded a one-time concession of hostel-fee for a sum of rupees two thousand (Rupees 2000/-).
- III. Top three students in the university exams will receive one-time hostel fee concession of rupees two thousand and five hundred (Rupees 2500/-).
- IV. Students who are the top scorers in each subject in the University examination will receive exam fee concession of rupees one thousand (Rupees 1000/-).
- V. Student who is meritorious but belongs to economically weaker section, can appeal to the management for tuition fee waiver. Decision will be taken by the management based on the merit of individual case.



Sree Gokulam Medical College & Research Foundation (A Unit of Foundation of Non-Resident Indians) Approved by National Medical Commission, Affiliated to Kerala University of Health Sciences Accredited by NABH & NABL

- VI. Student who is meritorious but is disabled, can appeal to the management for tuition fee waiver. Decision will be taken by the management based on the merit of individual case.
- VII. Student who is meritorious and are children of employees of Sree Gokulam Medical College, can appeal to the management for tuition fee waiver. Decision will be taken by the management based on the merit of individual case.

Applies to:

All the students of Sree Gokulam Medical College & Research Foundation.

Prepared by	Reviewed by	Approved by
Dr Mamata Chimmalgi Professor of Anatomy, IQAC Coordinator	Dr P Chandramohan Dean	Dr K K Manojan Vice-Chairman & Director
Policy Number	Effective Date	Validity
SGMC/Acad.Pol/105/2024	25.04.2024	5 years